The Group employs a Principal Components Analysis (“PCA”) methodology as the basis of its ICAAP for interest rate risk in the banking
book. PCA is a standard method for analysing interest rate term structure factor sensitivity (i.e. PCA identifies the three most predictive
elements driving interest rate changes, namely parallel shift, twist and bow, and uses these in the determination of alternative stressed
portfolio valuation). The ICAAP IRRBB estimate also incorporates the impact of a firm-wide stress scenario which AIB applies across all
material risk factors.

Group ALCo is responsible for review of the Group’s IRRBB profile on a monthly basis with details relating to the ICAAP profile being
considered on a semi-annual basis, as part of the Group’s wider ICAAP management process.

Table 27: Non-trading interest rate risk variation
The following table presents the sensitivity of AIB's banking book non-traded market risk to a range of interest rate scenarios. For
example, the table shows that the present value of AIB's open interest rate risk position at 31 December 2015 would decrease by
€ 58 million if there was an instantaneous parallel upward shift in interest rates of 200 basis points, equating to a 0.5% change in the
Group's Own Funds.

2015 2014

Absolute % of Absolute % of
Interest rate risk variation € m own funds € m own funds

Interest rates + 1% (29) 0.3 5 0.1
Interest rates – 1% 9 0.1 (22) 0.2
Interest rates + 2% (58) 0.5 60 0.6
Interest rates – 2% (16) 0.1 (46) 0.4
PCA Rates Higher (78) 0.7 (104) 1.0
PCA Rates Lower (18) 0.2 (87) 0.8

The absolute level of interest rate risk sensitivity, as represented by the +200 bps shock measure increased over the course of 2015.
Within this movement, there were two primary offsetting drivers, namely:
– The exposure to an upward stress scenario associated with the Group’s treasury discretionary risk position increased during 2015

as AIB returned to sustainable viability and treasury activity returned to more normalised levels reflecting their evolving view of
market rates and investment opportunity; and

– The contribution of basis risk within the total IRRBB measure fell during 2015, due mainly to a reduction in the forecast level of net